entertainment as a commercial business for a fee or admission charge and includes such 
activities as games, rides on mechanical equipment or horses, mini-golf courses, and similar 
activities. 

ANCHOR TENANT, MAJOR: Store or stores located within a shopping center exceeding fifteen 
thousand (15,000) square feet of floor space. 

ANCHOR TENANT, MINOR: Store or stores located within a shopping center having fifteen 
thousand (15,000) square feet or less floor space. 

ANIMAL SHELTER:  A non-residential facility that houses homeless, lost or abandoned 
animals, primarily dogs and cats for the purpose of providing animals for adoption.  Such 
facilities shall be staffed by full-time personnel and offers humane treatment of animals.

[...]

SHOPPING CENTER, MINOR: A group of commercial establishments planned and designed 
with common parking or using a common name, or both, and the total building square footage is 
less than one hundred thousand (100,000) square feet and greater than twenty five thousand 
(25,000) square feet.  For the purpose of this sign ordinance, a minor shopping center shall 

require a minimum of two (2) occupancies physically separated.  At least two (2) occupancies 
shall be required to have separate exterior access. 

SHOPPING MALL, REGIONAL: